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Table 28. Number and percentage of senior students who
were spvectators in campus recreation activitlies

Camnus
Recreation Men Women Total
Activities No. A No. 7 Total Percent

5 4
13 11
5 4
57 50
10 9
13 11
6 5
6

>

Archery

Badminton

. Bag punching
Basketball

Boxing

Deneing, tap, etc.
Square dancing
Student body dances
Football-touch
Golf

Handball
Horseshoes

Hiking

Plng~-pong

Soccer

Softball
Swimming-diving
Ternis

Volleyball
Wrestling
Ceramics
Drawlng-painting
Fabric desligning
Fly tying-casting
Jewelry making

- Leather craft
Metal craft
Needlework
Sculpture

Sewing
Woodworking
Band=-pep

Chorus, men, women
Community singing
Concert-lyceums
Informal singing
Muslic appreclation
Crchestra
Debating
Dramatices
Lecturing

Moving plctures
Photography

Radlo listening
Reading
Shows=-fashion, etc.
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Table 28. Cont.

Campus

Recreatlion Men Women Total
Actlivities lo. % No. % __Total Percent
Writing letters, plays 1 1 2 10 3 3
Lcsemblies 35 38 10 48 45 39
Exhibits 9 10 3 14 12 11
Forums 2 2 : - - 2 2
Parades 25 26 9 43 34 30
Political discussion 7 8 - - 7 6
School coclals 21 23 3 14 24 21
Total 509 111 600

Table 28 1s an analysis of the number and percentage
of senlor students who were svectators in campus recreatlon
activities. The actlvitles having the largest number of
spectator interest by the senior men are 55 (59%) varsity
and touch football, 48 (52%) basketball, 35 (38%) assemblies,
29 (31%) conceris-lyceums, and 25 (26%) parades.

Activitles having the smallest number of spectator
interect are ceramlcs, fabric deslgning, drawlng-peainting,
Jewelry making, snd woodworking.

The activitles having the largest number of spectator
interest by the women are 15 (71%) varsity and touch football,
11 (227) concert-lyceums, 10 (48%) assemblies, 9 (437%) parades,
end 9 (437) vasketball.

Activities having the smallest number of spectator
interest are archery, basdminton, swimming-diving, wrestling,

and plng-pong.
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Takle 29. Number and percentage of senior students who
decsired to narticipate 1n camous zctivities but

did not o

Campus

Recreatlon HMen Women Total
Letivities No. % No. % Total Percent
Archery 14 15 7T 33 21 18
Badminton 13 14 6 29 19 17
Bag punching 5 5 - - 5 4
Basketball 16 17 1 5 17 15
Boxing 11 12 - - 11 10
Dancing, tap, etc. 1 1 2 10 3 3
Square dancing 4 4 6 29 10 9
5tudent body dances 6 6 - - 6 5
Football-touch 12 13 - - 12 11
Golf 21 23 8 38 29 25
Handball 15 16 - - 15 13
Horseshoes 13 14 - - 13 11
Hiking 7 8 4 17 11 10
Ping-pong 6 6 4 19 10 9
Soccer 8 9 - - 8 7
Joftball 17 18 1 5 18 16
Swimming~-diving 17 18 8 38 25 22
Tennis 14 15 4 19 18 16
Volleyball 11 12 4 19 15 13
Wrestling 4 4 - - 4 4
Ceranlcs 4 4 3 14 7 6
Drawing-painting 1 1 3 14 4 7
Fabric designing 1 1 3 14 4 7
Fly tying-casting 11 12 2 10 13 11
Jewelry making 5 5 5 24 10 9
Leather craft 9 10 5 24 14 12
Metal craft 5 5 - - 5 4
Needlework - - 6 29 6 5
Sculpture 4 4 2 10 é 5
Sewing - - 3 14 3 3
Woodworking 11 12 - - 4 4
Band-pep 2 2 - - 2 2
Chorus, men, women 10 11 - 2 10 12 11
Community singzing 5 5 - -~ 5 4
Concert-lyceums 1 1 2 10 3 3
Informal singing 4 4 1 5 5 4
Muslc aporeciation 7 8 3 14 10 9
Orchestra 2 2 1 5 3 3
Debating 6 6 3 14 9 8
Dramatics 4 4 2 10 6 5
Lecturing 2 2 - - 2 2
Moving plctures 6 6 - - 6 5
Photography 10 11 3 14 13 11
Radilo listening 2 2 1 5 3 3.
Reading 2 2 2 10 4 4

Shows-fachion, etc.
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Table 29. GCont.

Campus

Recreation Men Women Total
Actlvities No. 2 No. % Total Percent
Wrlting letters, plays - - - - - -
Assemblies 9 10 - - 9 8
Exhiblts 1 1 - - 1 1
Forums 4 4 - - 4 4
Porades 1 1 - - 1 1l
Political discussion 5 5 - - 5 4
School soclals ] 3 - - 3 3
Total 352 107 - 489

Table 29 1s an analysls of the number ond percentage of
gsenior students who desired to varticipate in campus activi-
ties but did not. The actlivitles having the largest number
of desired interest by the senlor men ere 21 (23%) golf, 17
(18%) softball, 17 (18%) swimming-diving, 16 (177%) basketball,
and 15 (16%) handball.

Activitlies hoving the smallest number of deslired in-
terest are dancing-tap, drawlng-palinting, fsabric designing,
exhiblts, and parades.

The activitles having the largest number of desired
Interect by the women are 8 (38%) golf, 8 (38%) swimming-
diving, 7 (33%) archery, 6 (29%) badminton, and 6 (29%)
needlework.

Activitles having the smallest number of deslred in-
terest are basketball, softball, informal singing, orchestra,
and radio listening.

The senior students indicated lack of time was the
reason they did not particlpaote in activities. This was

followed by lack of interest and miscellaneous reasons.
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Table 30. Number and percentege of 515 students who par-
~ticlilvated, who were snectators, and who desired
to participate but did not, in campus recreation

activities
Campus ‘ Desired
Recreation Particlpstion Spectzator Interest
Activities 7 NO. A No. %  Mo. A
Archery . 16 3 20 4 102 19
Badminton 32 6 43 g 108 21
Bag punching 9 1 23 5 23 5
Basketball 106 21 254 49 115 22
Boxing S 1 37 8 60 12
Daneing, tap, etc. - 48 9 48 9 57 12
Square dancing 37 8 24 5 69 14
Student body dances 389 75 36 7 44 8
Football-touch 70 14 216 62 80 15
Golf 29 5 20 4 104 21
Hendball 12 2 15 2 54 11
Horseshoes 4 1 13 2 49 9
Hiking 30 5 - - 57 12
Ping-pong 114 22 77 15 60 12
Soccer 1 1 22 5 27 5
Softball 48 9 64 12 87 17
Swimming-diving 93 18 46 8 112 21
Tennis 97 19 110 21 119 23
Volleyball 56 11 49 9 67 13
Wrestling 34 6 136 26 37 8
Ceramics 1 1 3 1 24 5
Drawing=-painting 12 2 6 2 29 5
Fabric designing - - 2 1 16 3
Fly tying-cesting 2 1 7 2 68 13
Jewelry making - - 4 1 42 9
Leather craft 2 1 2 1 72 14
Metal craft 4 1 2 1 29 5
Needlework 18 4 2 1 14 2
Sculpture -2 1 2 1l 18 4
Sewing 33 6 3 1 17 3
Woodworking 7 2 4 1 42 9
Band-pep 13 2 96 18 29 5
Chorus, men, women 40 8 40 8 77 15
Community singing 42 9 21 5 17 3
Concert-lyceums 40 8 167 32 12 2
Informal singing 76 15 21 5 19 4
Music appreclation 40 8 17 3 26 5
Crchestra 6 2 60 12 13 2
Debating 6 2 17 3 27 5
Drematics 9 1 78 15 42 9
Lecturing 11 2 66 12 12 2
Moving plctures 94 19 146 28 22 5
Photography 32 6 10 1l 58 12
Radio listening 146 28 77 15 16 3
Reading 156 31 29 5 8 2
Shows-fashion, etc. 24 5 35 7 9 1
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Takle 30. Cont.

Campus Deslred

Recreantion Partlicipation 3vectator Interest
Activitles No. % No. % NO. %
Writing letters, vlays 86 17 11 2 5 1
Assemblies 100 19 23% 45 43 Q
Exhiblts 15 2 56 11 12 2
Forums 4 1 7 2 11 2
Peorades 59 12 173 24 10 1
Polliticel diecussion 39 8 38 8 11 2
School soclrls 184 35 871 17 _20 4
Total 2,537 2,875 2,298

Table 30 1s an analysls of the number =snd vercentage
of 515 students who particlivated, who were spectatoras, and
who decired perticlpation but 4id not, in campus recreastion
activities. The activities hoving the largest number of
studentes varticlpating are student body dances, school
cocials, readings, radio listening, plng-pong, and basketball.

The activitles having the laergest number of snectator
interest are varsity end touch football, basketball, as-
gembllies, parsdes, concerts, and lyceums.

The actlvities having the largest number of desired
interest are tennls, basketball, swlnning-diving, badminton,

golf, and archery.
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SUMMARY OF FINDIEGS

The purpcse of thls study was to determlne the exlst-
ing statud of the campus recreation 2t Utsh State Agricul-
tural Colleze. -Consideration was given to the following
factors: class rank, school, sex, marital stztus, orzenlza-
tion or club affillation, offlces held in orsanizatlons or
clubs during fall guarter 1952, partlcipation in activities,
spectator interest, desired netivities, and reasons for non-
participation in activities.

- Revlew of literature indlcoted that lew research studles
concerning the campus recreation of colleges and universitles
heove boen made.

The information for thls study was obtoined by a random
sample of 515 studenis of the 3,001 registered =zt Utah 3tate
Agricultural College, fall guarter 1952, by measnsg of a2 cues-
tionnecire.

The following Tscts were found:s

(1) oOf the 515 students completing the suestionnaire
17 percent were married.

(2) ©Of the seven schools represented In this study the
School of Educetlon ranked the hlighest in number of students
completing the questlonnelire. This was followed by the
schools of iArts ~nd 3clence, Commerce, =nd Agriculturﬁa

(3} ©f the 515 students completing the cuestionnalre

167 (327%) were not affiliasted with any organizstions or clubs.
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One hundred sixty-four (32%) of the men were afflliated with
fraternities and 51 (107) of the women were affilisted with
sororities. One hundred thirty-three (26%) were affiliated
with other clubs, 95 (18%) department clubs, and 28 (5%) in-
dependent organizations.

(4) Of the 515 students completing the questionnaire
393 (76%) did not hold offlces in organizatlions or clubs.

Of the 247 who held offices 39 (87%) represented club offlcers,
37 (7%) fraternity officers, 21 (4%) Buzzer officers, 18 (3%)
sorority officers, 18 (3%) departmental officers, 12 (2%)
Student Life officers, 5 (17%) student body officers, =nd

1 (.19%) class officers.%

(5) The activities heving the largest number of fresh-

men men porticlpating were 72 (584) student body dances, 28
22%) school socials, and 27 (22%) basketball. fﬁctivities
having the largest number of women students participating were
40 (69%) student body dances, 31 (53%) school scoclals, =nd 18
(31%) assemblies.

(6) The 2ctivitles having the largest number of spectator
Interest by the freshmen men were 71 (577) varsity and touch
football, 63 (50%) basketball, ond 44 (35%) assemblies.
Actlivities having the largest number of spectator interest by
the women were‘38 {66%) concerts and lyceums, 33 (57%) ascem-
blies, and 32 (55%) varsity and touch football.

(7) The activities heving the largest number of desired
interest by the freshmen men were 34 (27%) basketball, 30 (24%)

¥ This exceeds the 24% who held offices becsause some students
held offices in one or more orzanizations.
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basketball, 30 (24%) swimming-diving, and 30 (34%) temnis.
Actlvitlies having the largest number of declred interect by
the women were 23 (40%4) tennls, 15 {(26%) badminion, ond 12
(21%) swimming-diving.

(8) The majority of the freshmen students indicaoted
lack of time ns the reason they éid not parﬁicipate In se-
tivities.

(3) The activitles hsving the largest number of sopho-
more men participating were 45 (557) student body dsnces, 25
(30%) school socials, end 25 (30%) reading. Activitles having
the largest number of women students partleclpating were 21 (70%)
student body dances, 19 (63%4) radio listenins, and 18 (609
school soclals.

(10) The zctivities having the largest nusber of spec-
tetor interest by the sophomore men were 51 (62%) varsity and
touch football, 35 (43%) basketbsll, and 31 (387) assenblies.
Actlivitles haoving the largest number of spectator interest by
the women were 22 (73%) varsity and touch football, 21 (70%)
assenblles, and 19 (637%) parsdes.

(11) The activlitles having the largest nunber of desired
intersst by the sophomore men were 31 (387) basketball, 25 (30%)
tennis, and 23 (28%) molf. Activitles having the largest number
of desired interest by the women were 15 (207) badminton, 9
(307) swimming~diving, and 8 (27%) archery.

(12)  The majority of the csophomore men indicazted lack
of time as the reason they did not partlclipate in activities
and the women indicated lack of knowledge of what to do as

thelr reason for not partlicinating Iin activitles.
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(13) The acti?ities heving the largest number of
Junior men varticlnating wers 51 (607) student body dances,
32 (389) school socelals, and 25 {297) radio listening.
Activities having the largest number of women students par-
ticinating were 16 (767) student body donces, 13 (627%) school
soclals, and 13 (62%) re=ding.

(14) 1e activities heving the largest number of
spectator interest by the Junior men were 56 (667%) varsity
and touch fcotbzll, 50 (59%) basketball, and 438 (56%) assem-
blles. Activities having the largest number of spectator
interest by the women were 14 (67%) varsity ond touch foot-
ball, 11 (527%) moving pictures, and 11 (529) assemblies.

u (15) Te rcctivities having the larpest number of de-
sired interest by the Jjunlor men were 25 (29%) basketball,
20 (247) football, and 19 (22%) golf. Activitles having the
lorgest number of desired interest by the women were 9 (43%)
chorus, 7 (33%) square dsnecing, =and 6 (29%) archery.

(16) The majority of the Junior students indicoted
lack of time =28 the reason they did not particlpate 1in aec-
tivities.

(17) The activitles having the lergest number of senior
men narticipating were 31 (33%) student bedy dances, 30 (32%)
redlo listening, and 30 (32%) reading. Actlvities having
the lorgest number of women students portlelpating were 13
(627) student body dences, 9 (437%) school soclals, -nd 7 (33%)
wrlting letters.

(18) The activities having the largest number cof

spectator interest by the senior men were 55 (59%4) varsity
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and touch football, 48 (52%) basketball, and 35 (38%) assem~
blies. Activitles having the largest number of apectator
interest by the women were 15 (71#%) varsity and touch foot-
ball, 11 (22%) concerts-lyceums, and 10 (48%) assemblies.

(19) The activities having the largeét number of de-
sired 1n£erest by the senior men were 21 (23%) golf, 17 (18%)
softball, and 17 (18%) ewimming-diving. Activitles having
the largest number of desired interest by the women were
8 (38%2) golf, 8 (38%) swimmlng-diving, and 7 (33%) archery.

(20) The majority of the senlor students indlcated
lack of time as the reason they did not partlcipate in ac-
tivities. _

(21) All classses indlcated student body dences ranked
ﬁigheét as the most particlpsted activity.

(22) All classes indlcated varsity and touch football
ranked highest in spectator interest. ‘

(23) The majority of men students indicated basketball
ranked highest 1ln desired interest. The majorlty of women
students indicated tennis and badminton ranked hlighest in
desired 1ntérest. .

(24) The majorlity of the students indlcated lack of time
as the reason they dld not participate in zctivitles. This
was followed by lack of interest, lack of knowledge of what

to do, and miscellaneous reasonsa.
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CONCLUSIONS

The followlngz concluslons are presented on the basls
of this study. |

(1) fccording to the activitlies participated by students
of Utah 5tote A-ricultural College, the Student Councill and
the Depnrtrent of Physlicol Educotlon end Recrecstion provide
the netlvitles most frequently particlpated in.

(2) The majority of students satlsfy thelr spectator
Interect throush cctlivitles sponsored by the Athletlice Depert-
ment.

(3) Collese students at Utah Stote Azricultural College
declre wnarticination in individual eports, which heve a carry-

over volue for loter life.
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RECOMMENDATICONS

(1) Further resesrch 1s needed to deteraine lesdershin,
orcanizoation, finmnce, ond facllitles of campus recrestion

at Utch Stote Agrlcoultural College.



(2)

(3)

(5)

(6)

(11)
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QUESTIONNAIRE
This questionnaire is designed to seek information concerning the
program of campus recreation for students at Utah State Agricultural
College.
For this study, campus recreation is defined as those activitiés
which are, "non-curricular, non-required, non-accredited, and are

available to all students."

Your cooperation in completing this questionnaire as accurately

as possible will be greatly appreciated.

(Check)
CLASS RANK MALE
MAJOR FEMALE ____
SCHOOL OF MARR IED SINGIE _____

I. Check (¢) organization or club that you were affiliated with during
fall quarter of 1952,

1. Fraternity

2. Sorority

3. Department clubs
4. Other clubs (name)
5. Independent

6. None

T
8.

T

II, Check (v/) the following if you held any offices while attending
Utah State during fall quarter of 1952,

1. Student body officers
2., Class officers

3., Fraternity officers
4. Sorority officers

5. Departmental officers
6. Club officers

7. Student Life

8. Buzzer

9. None

THTTHT
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III. Check (V') the activities, other than credit classes, since October
1, 1952 to December 15, 1952 in which you participated, acted as
spectator, activities in which you desired to participate but did
not, and factors which prevented you from participating in those
activities.

Read the instructions at the head of columns carefully before
checking your answers.

#l #2 | #3 | #4 #5
. Check reasons why you did
CAMPUS RECREATION | Hads < not participate in the
§@§ﬁ§,3® activity in #4
ot ot
ACTIVITIES EBUEEED
Lol 2 o @
58°8°%8 % - B o
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— = - R ) o] © |2 & $4 0 o]
<o 'sle ¢ Bla © o > g S 1§92
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829888 %le 1Eaudy T 18 |val
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Archery
Badminton
Bag punching
Basketball
Boxing

Dancing, Tap, etc.

Square dancing

Student body dances

Football-touch

Golf

Handball

Horseshoes

Hiking

Ping=-pong

Socecer

Softball

S wimming-Diving

Tennis

Volleyball

Wrestling

Ceramics

Drawing-Painting

“Fabric designing

Fly tying-Casting
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CAMPUS RECREATION
ACTIVITIES
SPONSCRED BY

UUS .A.C.

activity in £4

ter of 1952
Check each activity in which

you desired to partieipate

but did not

==

quer

you actively partidipated dur-

Check each activity in which
ing the fall guarter of 1952
Check each activity in which

you were a spectator during

the fall
Lack of time

Check reasons why you did
not participate in the
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Jewelry Making

Leather Craft

-Metal Craft

Needlework

Sculpture

Sewing

Woodworking

Band=-Pep
Chorus, Men,Women,mixed

Community singing

Concert-lyceunms

~Informel singing

Music appreciation

Orchestra

~Debating

Dramatics

—Lecturing

Moving pictures

Photography

Radio listening

Reading

Shows-fashion, ete,

Jriting letters,plays,

Assemblies

_Exhibits

Forums

Parades

Political discussion

School socials

Miscellaneous ressons

_what to do




